April 18, 1974

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck, Esquire
3925 A, Travis Street,
Dallas, Texas 7520L

Dear Mr. Bockstruck,

I am pleased to advised that your Final
Application has now been approved.

Your General Society No. is 15395 and
State of Texas No. 109.

I am requesting the preparation of your
State Membership Certificate which you
should receive shortly.

As soon as I get the microfilm back from
Houston I will call you.

If you have any questions, call me at
265-2701 (Toll free).

Fort/Worth, Texas 76107

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY



;?:Q\ Percy Hamilton Goodsell, Jr., Ssquire
§ Sy Aezistrar Ceneral,
¥ General Cociety of Colonial Vars,
(E ?, 0, Box 192,
O Cheshire, CT 06410
Dear ¥r, Goodsell,
U 4! Znclosed ars Suapxawanta- Records of Lloyd Dewitt
i 35 Sockstruek, in ths right of the following ancastors-
) Lt. Jazes Torrey “te John ason
Saes Lt. villiam iHateh L, villiam Herrick
Thomas Ieed ilor=an Cob
—_ Jahn Bieknall Joan Villis
S Capt. Sdward Bangs Dr. Nicnolas Eyram
| ot cdnund Fobart tilliam Sumner
| Triomas Hovard snsign John TVhitman
dmund liobart ~ Gaorga ilasting
23 %illiam Haskins
¥ These are the szms man but throuzh aifferent lines.
™ I told him that there would only be one recording of
Vit thz ancastor bubt e wants to have both lines deposited
Y with the Gensral Soclety for future reference ang is
;5 n}lllnb to pay tas recording fee, so I can see no
{3 ANndarstd s
U sbjaction.

If these are found to be in order, pleasa send me a
stateaent for your fees.

Yours very truly,

Landon A, Frsear,
Szeratery,

4021 #} Campo,

Port Worth, TX 76107

Th 18

/(/K_M4
recele(19/, Lo Z puesntlo{\_
2 ZFe N = T




(FENERATL SOCIETY OF COLONIAL WARS
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
POST QOFFICE BOX 192

CHESHIRY, CONNECTICUT 06110

Prrey HaMILTON GOODSELL, JR. August 1 6 " 1976

REGISTRAR GENERAL

Landon A. Freear, Esaq., Secretary,

Society of Colonial Wars in the State of Texas,
4021 E1 Campo,

Fort Worth, Texas 76107

Dear Mr. Freear:

In reply to your letter of Aungust 11th, I agree that
there is very definitely a possibility of error in the case of
Mr. Bockstruck's Supplemental from George Hasting(s). Under these
circumstances it should be cancelled. The filiné fee cannot be
refunded, but if Mr. Bockstruck wishes to file an alternate
Supplemental he may do so without any charge.

As to the acceptability of Thomas Lockett, I do not
feel that he is qualifying under Article II of the Constitution

. of the Society. Equiping someone, and not necessarily one's self,
is not the same as actual service,

With kindest regards,

Sincerely,

ercy Hamilton 5051, Jr. / é



(GENERAL SOCIETY OF COLONIAL WARS
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAIL
POST OFFICE BOX 192

CHESHIRE, CONNECTICUT 06410

PERCY HAMILTON GOODSELL. JR. March 22, 1977

RecIsTRAR GENERAL

Lloyd D. Bockstruck, Esq., Registrar,

Society of Colonial Wars in the State of Texas,
3925-A Travis Street,

Dallas, Texas 75204

Dear Mr. Bockstruck:

Thank you for your interesting letter of March 13th.

As to the Edmondson case, I feel that authority
additional to the family genealogy is desirable., An examination
of the court order books of Augusta County should be made. The
son's statement regarding his father's Colonial service is in
the nature of family tradition which, by itself, is not considered
acceptable proof.

No one has submitted a line from the four ancestors you
named as possible Supplementals. In the case of Benjamin Cobb, his
name does not appear in MASSACHUSETTS OFFICERS IN THE FRENCH AND
INDIAN WARS 1748-1763 recéntlylpublished by- the Society of Colonial
Wars in the Commonwealth of Maséachusetts, the Office of the
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Archives Division,
and the New England Historic Genealogical Society. The mere use of
a military title in a list of town officials is not sufficient proof
of service. '

Further proof of service would be needed for both Stephen
Merrick and Joseph Poole. The Weymouth records should show the laiter.

In the work above mentioned, MASSACHUSETTS OFFICERS, etc.,
a Captain Daniel Read is shown to have served under Colonel Thomas
Clapp in a roll dated 1762. Daniel Reed, of Abington was Lieutenant
under Captain Jonathan Shores from February 14 to August 14, and®
Captain from August 15 to December 30 in rolls endorsed in 1760.

On the basis of these records I believe your Daniel Reed is a
qualifying ancestor.

Sincerely yours,

/‘%M W'%,
Pefcy Hamilton Gqﬁéiizl, Jr. ?



(GENERAL SOCIETY OF COLONIAL WARS

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
POST OFFICE BOX 192

CHESHIRE, CONNECTICUT 06410

PERCY HAMILTON GOODSELL, JR. :
REGISTRAR GENERAL A%MSt 2 ’ 1978

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck, Esq., Registrar,
Society of Colonial Wars in the State of Texas,
3925-A Travis Street,

Dallas, Texas 75204

Dear Mr. Bockstruck:

Many thanks for your letter of July 24th with enclosures,
My humblest apologies are owed you since it was my oversight which
resulted in the omission of your first nineteen Supplemental lines
from the Second Supplement and the 1977 Update. They had been
placed with a large bundle of Supplemental lines from other members

' to await binding, and somehow when the time came to list them for
publication they were overlooked. The 1978 Update is already in the
works, but I will meke sure that they are incuded in that for 1979.
Please forgive my carelessness,

I, too, am slowly filing Supplementals, but my work for
this Society and for others leaves me little time for personal
genealogical work. I have already registered seventy-two ancestors
on my father's side, however, and have about thirty more of his to
put on file. Then I will start on my mother's lines, and she had
an equal number, if not more. She was the one who got me started in
genealogyf

' Your project with the Virginia Court Orders sounds most

.interesting and useful. I am sure you must have discussed it with
the Deputy Registrar General, John Frederick Dorman. I am referring
your query concerning the eligibility of the ancestors listed in
Vol. XXIV of the WILLIAM AND MARY COLLEGE QUARTERLY to him, as he
is much more familiar with Virginia genealogical matters than am I.
If the list weré for one of the New England Colonies, I would say
that the men listed were not necessarily qualifying, since here
every able bodied male was eequired to serve in the train band,
though many of them never saw any military action.

Your own Supplementals are.presently at the bindexry, so
I,am unable to check them against the list. s



Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck, Esq. &0 pugust 2, 1978

My own impression of the list is of an order given to
certain individuals, rather than a record of their performance.
I would therefore expect some additional evidence that the service
ordered was actually performed. As I stated above, however, I
defer to Fred Dorman's opinion in this matter, and will send him
copies of your letter and the lists, asking him to communicate
with you directly.

With kindest regards,

Sinc;rely yours,

Pegcy Hamilton Goolsell, Jr,

4

cc: John Frederick Dorman, Esqe.



 AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)
Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

[State]

s DAl e ST P

[City or County]

SS.:

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

1. That the applicant was bornon.........26. May. . . . 194

[Town, City or County]

and is a residentof DAL A . DAL AR OO Y o B B e et et rs e e sment e mrata
Bond Co., Ill.

................................................................................... VT CE S R AN A
on13 Feb. 1911 g, Greenville, Bond Co., T11, 19 Sept. 1969
andOlive Elsie Blankenship his wife, born in.Bond Co,, I11. on.2 Dec, 1916 3
AT BT N S ey BT ke T B T et o R e O PR D married inSt. Louis, Mo.
on2 Decemwber 1940 . . . . ..

3. That the said Olive E, Blankenshipisthe.dau. of William Edward Blankenship
born in, 2084 County, T11. .~ 128 Mey1880 & | gieqin 2003 County, Tllinols '
on.8:June.19425  .qBertha Elsie Austin his wife, born mEondCo.,Ill.
on.17 _Nova 1880 _, died in.Vandalia, Fayette Co,, I1l. on.l Ogtober 1955 ..
married in. Bond Co., I11l. on. 16 July 1902

+-4. That thesaid. Bertha E. Austin  yagsthe dau. of James Edward Austin
born in.Bond Co,, T1l. __ onl Feb. 1856 diedinBond Co,, I11. .
ont2 Mar. 1931 apqVielet Elizabeth Demnny his wife, born in.Bond Co., I11.
on.20 Mar, 1861  gjedin Bond Co., M1, on24Dec.1944 .........................
married in.Bond Co., I11. on. 27 Nov, 1879

5. That thesaid.Violet E. Denny was the. 98¥. of Jesse Wilson Denny
born inBond Co,, I11, on.20 Jan. 1824 died mBondCO.,Ill. ........ b\l e
on. 8 Mar. 1911 5 andsarah“'t‘kﬂ‘ai“, ................. his wife, born m"BedfordCo.,'fenn.
on.9 Nov, 1830 , died in Bond Co., Il1. : onH'A"lg 1913 .........................
married in..13 Apr, 1832 on.Bond Co., I11,

6. That the said Jesse W. Denny was the. SO0 g George Ry o oo hns
born inLincoln Co,, N.C.. on./ Jul. 1789 , died ipBond Co,, M.
on.22 Oct. 1870  and Mary Margrave(s) ... his wife, born inCaldwell Co., KY.
oni8== . , died s DODG IR e onAB8 Aug, 1836
sRatTieds M e T L S VNG R N

7. That the said. George. Denny was the . S0R ... of . James RNy
born inGuilford Co., N.C.. .. on....Jan. 1764  giedinBond Co., 11, .
on.3 May 1823 ,end. Mary Wilsen . o 0 his wife, born in._Tryon _Co, , N.C..
on.25. Reb. 1765, diedinBond Go., M. GH AR AR
SRt . SRRl L S en e e X788 -

8. That the said Maxy. Wilson . . . was the dau. of AL WALBOB = . o i :
born in, Lancaster Co., Pemn, ., 1742 ,died in. Lincoln Co., N.C. :
on# Jan, 1799 LRy, G o i higieife, BOrn . ...t s
TV R A TP L e M B R S o on3.Apr. 1830
married Lo R e AR T A e

9. That the said.John Wilson was the.. SO0 SEACSRRCIRREED,
LT R . B L T R N SR A AR e , died in. Cumberland Co., Penn. .
on9J\11.1773 ........ andNancyBreckenrldge .............................. Ris withe, BB ALY S na
GRS s & RN e SR R T e NN it e SO R e S B 5
T T T Rl S N A R e O, T

s the saud .. R RS OF e ot e Bt e e L S
T e Rt SO ) X GRNES e | e 11 B SRR Pt 1 50T e
T A S . T ORI NN RRE L IE. his vafe, boran . o et o
- BN E T I S Jhied s i o OREN L  CORC T S e



\
M. Thateheanin . 0 was the.....uiSiiiy "L O TR okt A R ol
I s e S ot e TR e o S sRaieO TR b e Nl [ dai e e
Ol TEa el BT AR AUt ol S AT - .. R ] his wife, bornin......_.
N L o L T FE e s M o S ST e 7, T AR A AR N ST !
markiedigfagh o D n S i e DN o, b el S
T2 Thatthe sald. e - Larv e b T8 S wag the e Efrn s e I L R, e S e
O e e e . A A A e R e i i nnnans
on siandimdy 20 - e ] e AR e - g S S B hisiite IBorman . o 8 . e
ol o e - 0 SR ST TR Ciedl . O e e ot s S BN B e T e R S
married sl Sk oo i 3 B oYLl YE Seme B RGN A el AT
B3 SHhatehe BaWE o R s e was the.......ooooreenn. e TSR e s S
g N e e ORI = oK o AT C A ok TR I TR S e S N g . |
st il 1 IR AR e A5 17o OIS AR %, e i ol S N R S g 1 S i e oo o) o M O
P B s £ % Nk S Ve Lated Nl e St S L. O L LIRSV e T - b 0 oS
1307 b o ol M5 1o R, SRl il ¢ eimelie VU0 e BN v TRl Rae Palies. I

THATHE SERVICES OF. SOl L 8ol el

in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of eligibility to membership is based, were as follows:

'g¢s  inhabitants of Cumberland County, Pennsylvania raised on 7 August 1755 for
ZD0EBuv
cod service in the French and Indian War.
:E:Egv ----------------- e eadmessceecssmmrassereesseeesarase e P = g S A S S S S PR SR SRR
uEeE AUTHORITIES AS TO SERVICE
i:25  _Pennsylvania Archives, 2nd Series, II, MAMUS.
; AUTHORITIES AS TO DESCENT
'g NO REFERENCES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FIRST, SECOND, OR THIRD GENERATIONS
% GENERATION REFERENCES GENERATION REFERENCES
:m Robinth cetbilieatn s 6 The Denny Genealogy; Genealogies of
28 John Glenn, John Wilson, Hugh Torrence
,é 3%:-; ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- and -Atlied Families-of-Gaston County
T LA 00 L SRR North Carolina; federal censuses;
5223 s Bethel Presbyterian Church records;
% .birth certificates; marriage license; | ¥0.The. Denny.Genealogy;. Genealogies. of. .
death certificate John Glenn, John Wilson, Hugh Torrence
.................................................. B T T -.u-andAil.ied.-quilies..of.Gaston..coun-ty-,-
i e L 2 REED Carodinag will of . Jawes Denty.
rach upon @ -death.certificates; marriage. license..| Bl.Genealogies.of..John.Glenn.,.John Wilson
s Hugh Torrence and Allied Families of

& death.certificates; marriage license. | 92 Genealogies.of John Glenn, John . Wilson,
Hugh Torrence and Allied Families of

3 death.certificate;.probate. files; ... .. o Tt MUY 0 /R RN SN N R SRR SN T,
marriage license; federal censuses




AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)

.......................... Taxags e NN
(State]
.......................... 0% WV QRS b S o i
(City or County]
....................... Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck .. . . beingduly sworn,says:i—
[Full name of deponent]
"1. That the applicant was bornon.. 26 May . 1945 m‘{randacllaycll}l-
and is a resident of....Dallas, Dallas County, Texas .. .. . . ... . ... lownlwmou}
.~2. That he is the son of Harry Earl Bockstruck ... . . born in.Bond Co,, I11.
ont3 Feb, 1911 died in Greenville, Bond Co,, Illinois on.19 Sept. 1969 Do
andOlive Elsie Blankenship his wife, born in.Bond Co,, I11. on.2. Dec. 1916 . . s
T AT LR R P A T T At LR L LR S married inSt. Louis, Mo,
on.2 December 1940 . . .. . . . .
3. That the said Olive E. Blankenshipasthe .dau. of William BEdward Blankenship
born in..Bond._ County,. I1ll. .. on 28 May 1880 ,died in..Bond_County, Illinois .
on8 June 1942  ngBertha Elsie Austin = his wife, born inBond _Co., Ill.
on17 Nov. 1880 . died in.Vandalia, Fayette Co,, Ill, onl October 1955
married in.Bond Co., I1l, on16 _July 1902
.~ 4. That thesaid Bertha E. Austin  yaqthe da8. OfJames}:.dwardAustln .....................
born mBondOounty,Ill. ........ on.l Feb, 1856 , died mBondCounty,Ill anlS .....................
on.12 Mar, 1931 _ anqViolet Elizabeth Denny his wife, born in.Bond Co,, I11.
on 20 Mar. 1861 _ gied in Bond County, Illinois On24December1944 ................
married in.Bond Co,, I11. on27November1879 ........
5. That the said.James E. Austin was t:lwsonofChr:"Stol“'h'erA“St:"n
T T P N Ry T YT o S S v 11 L0 P W
onitl Sept. 1868 anqMary Amn Grigg his wife, born mRutherford _CORLCL —
on.Ca. 1824 died in Bond County, Illinois R £ R e & Bl
married in.B200d CoO., Ill. On24December18Ll-4 .........
6. That the said Maxy A, Grigg . . was the _dau. of Bolin P, Grigg .
born inMecklenburg Co,, Va, . .Sept. 1792 . diedinBond Gounty, Illinois
on.3 April 1884 . .4Susannah Stockton 0 . his wife, born inRutherford Go.,H,C.
N 1800 dicd jn Bond County, Illinois T AR N R L S M
married in.Butherford Co,, N.Gn 11 Sept. 1817
7. That thesaid. Bolin P, Grigg wasthe 8000 .. ofBurwell(Burrel)Grlgg .............
born inDinwiddie Co., Va.  on .. ©a,1766 gicdinBond County, Illinois
O 1837 nq Sabra Elam e hiis wifle, born tnc o i .. Ya,
L B Rt N , died in.__...__. Bond Co., Tllinois O SR S Y RRFS . i
married intiecklenburg Co., Va,, 8 October 1787
8. That the said.. Sabra Elam was thedauofJoelElam .......................................... it
borminee ¥Be on..S3: 170 ,died in Mecklenburg Co., Virginia quired
ot B e A 1798 - and PROBDECL & i o BSWHEBOMN . il e scrsiisin iibiivesnmsa
it i A S RTINS P cidied (PSRN e | N e L e Rl R OR Al R b e T I
et .t e O e RO S E RN T
9. That the said.................... wagthe . oot ' ot ia L o NI« > O -
BB 0. S it 2 2 o A M TR L e PR S AN o o SR Sy e
)TNl e o e F AT h e e e e I U e his'wife; borman . i ir L
(e Ty L L LY T T e L R T R S Rl (o7 LPE A IOVE! e i p e T
PP M i S R s i e R I 1 % T
R RAE R M s T T SR " IR L S A A 6 e
Do ol i L Renhy B SN ANl e R U

on




ich is re-

tradioo s EERROL e colls
e, or repistry records, and on grave-

act !

ul i

wion s

abie.

y Allex:
tities eof rank in town, ¢

married in
12. That the said

born in

13. That the said

born in

ich upon

ng.

¢ French and Indian War. He was paid for

Virginia 14 September 1758,

R S A RS PP

his service under the Act for the

Defense of the Frontiers passed by the General Assembly of the Colony of =

AUTHORITIES AS TO SERVICE

Give volume and page for

................

-dias. gemcalogies, and histories must

thoritics.

W. W, Hening. The Statutes at Large, VIL, 223, :
William A, Crozier. Virginia Colonial Militia 1651--1776,p. 75. .

AUTHORITIES AS TO DESCENT

NO REFERENCES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FIRST, SECOND, OR THIRD GENERATIONS

GENERATION REFERENCES

GENERATION REFERENCES

have refereiices in them to ori

stones cannot be accepted. En
book references.

death certificate-

ing.

.. of Bond Co,, Ill,; marriage license

of Mafy Austin to D. Charter

é&_Death notice of Bolin Grigg; .. ... ..
marriage license; 1850-80 federal
Settler application of Harvey V.

: 'm..Di.nwiddie,..&.Meckl.enburg..co,.,_..Va.. ............

personal property tax lists; marriage
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General Society No. 15395 .

r &
@ociety of Colontal Ullavs
IN THE .STATE OF  Texas .
SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD OF

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

IN RIGHT Ot

Richard Briggs

Ghanue. ans in_Norton, Massachusetts : ‘O,,_lg November 1733

resident of. Norton, Massachu ?.‘?FFE., ST 8 S e s s R o

RECORDS MUST BE IN DUPLICATE

was a



AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)

[City or County]

........ Lloyd Dewitt Bockstru Ck oeceeereeeee...being duly sworn, says:—

1. That the applicant was born on 26 May 1945in Vandalia, I11.

and is aresidentof . Dallas, Texas

2. That he is the son of Harry. Earl.Bockstruck. ... ... . Bornin=> .. = -
onil3. Feb. 19114iedin Grgenviilie, IL3in0il ~ . 0n19Sept1969 Do

the m

'mellveElSleBlankenshkl]sl&fe, born mBondCO’ ..... I ll on2.Dec. 1916 o

ot in. 0 e e Of. . oa e SR T e R O e RSB i ¥ i

ontO. Jan. 1968 g Nellde Brighs =~ . =

. S VN CABRYsAMI.. . . e 8T RN AR 3 LY

matried inBond. Cou., . 113, o0 .18 Apr. 909 . :
4. That the said N. Briggs was the.. dau ofEdwardWellsBr'lggs

born inSt. Louis, Mo. = on 8 Feb. 1860 didin Vandalia, 111.

on7.Mar..1935. ,and.. Mary Elizabeth Graff _____ hiswife, bornin.Bond Co,, Ill.
onl3 Dec. 1858 giqin Greenville, Illinois 2 July 1947

......................................................................... O e e ae
: - B
married mBOnd CO ; I on4septl88[’ 3

5. Thatthesaid E.W. Briggs . wasthe .son.. _of.Henry Kendall Briggs

bmmim?QﬁQmQQLLMIllLWm,mh}?myéxml§§gmqdkdhmBond"Com,NIllbmmmwmmmmm. “#
onl8 Apr. 1915, and__ Mary. Jane Speed his wife, born inBurslem, Eng.

omid dan 1836 s ded i Bueenviiie . IY) . o oea Mar.: 2904 .
married in..St. Louis, Mo. ,, 25 Dec. 1854

6. iThacthesaid H. . K. . Beiges: & e ROl ¢ Henry: Driggs. & .

......................... Bl il in...BQn_d___.C_Q,...,...ll_l..s_......'...._..,............4
onl6 June 18 51, andEllzabeu’]MOOdy NaShV1lle’Tenn %

o sniswite: born in-.

on6DeC 1804, g e R, T Ye . . n28 dune 1865

7. That the said H. Briggs was the  SOn ofDPRlChardBrlggs ?

bersiiNoetbon, Hels. = o ¢ 1753 ,diedin Worthington, Mass.
11 Apr. 1835 his wife, born inAbington, Mass.

on27 Apr. 1768 giedin . Bond Co., Ill. 1T Dec. 1842

............................................................... ON. s ol b it

married in__Abington, Masson 12 Aug. 1784

$ Thatthesad - DFiggs - sl 770 o Richata Brelged

.................................................................................... it
born in Norton, Mass. 19 Nov. 1733 o oo

2 0, 8 SEE SRS O R 5 died in._.._... ST DR RN SRS L TR Ly R A S e quired |

g e o ol ih

DO N . s RN e T UL SR G S e Q.70 BT TR R e e A %
o IRl T e T D s i e e R WL o UL T g e G Y e
L R SR T e T T LR ] o E R sy N S L e

mamted . e ol
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11 That thesaitl B A g cn o © o e was the ...

oTn i1 R k. e o S DR e .

OH. .
T G e N SR, v diedbin. N 30 5L e
married in

12. Thatthésaid..........
BUTEMME. o 1 nl gl B TR 7 DB s T
s R
on.

married in.....__

13. That the said
bofn 1.
O, s A
T R

married in......

THAT THE SERVICES OF

P o MURPRS et T St O AT

......... o il i -

ks awife bOTROAS.. St o

........... Sdiel i ke LT R A AR PR O

......................... his wite dShrniing O cotuainl ot o S ey

O BRI 0 N e SN P, MRS

v .......his wife, born in

in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of eligibility to membership is hased, were as follows:

a member of the Second Company.of
under the Command of Col. Ephraim

Military in the town of Norton
Leonard, Captain of said Company

AUTHORTEFIES AS TOSERVICE

Massachusetts Archives 95: 380

—AGTHORFFHES-AS TO DESCENT

NO REFERENCES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FIRST, SECOND, OR THIRD GENERATIONS

GENERATION REFERENCES

GENERATION REFERENCES

4 . References to the. line of ... .

{1




And deponent further says that the said pedigree of ancestry, and the services of the ancestor mentioned in the .

foregoing record, and the statements herein set forth, are true, to the best of his knowledge and belief.

"-‘ . Subscribed and sworn to before me at
L Eey  \ixas Denwttt
I Davuis "Alesld . 0F Dewttt BacRshuck..
o T ‘8 [Signature of Deponent]
03 . ] -
5@‘ thrs....\.\, ............... day of JAMVAR -]
=4 1
L8 /
\ BS 19 2 : -
v:. A.D ‘L? ~~~~~~~~ Qualifications examined and accepted,
\ oY - S )
! Eg i >1U XN \\(\ BAAAS N Nr
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" RS O W AR TR . Dewtt Bocksly
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Texas - Society No. .. 109

Gencral Society No. 15395

GDociety of Colonial Tdlatvs

IN THE STATE OF . _Texas
SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD OF

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

IN RIGHT OF

Stephen Merrick

who was born in. was a

Eastham, Mass. onde May 1646

sesidentof Taunton, Mass. , and died in Taunton, Mass. —on...... 1705

RECORDS MUST BE IN DUPLICATE




AVEFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

Texas.
[State] ooy
.Dallas - ..
[City or County)
--Lloyd Dewitt Bockgtruck, .. - Tt - ......being duly sworn, says:—
‘ mame o € onen 26 M
1. That the applicant was born on.. Prop PR W ek L E ...,ay _1%5 inVandalia, Il11l
Dallas Texas [Town, City or County]
and is a resident of . A N T el SRR St hhe I8 Rl IS TR T A ORI
A i T TR SRS Harry Earl Bockstruck AT A e iy BORACCOL; TRE
on 13 Feb. lgllmhmhn Greenv1lle, IllanlS ' on 19 Sepk, 1969
Ollve E131e Blanken§ ip Bond Co 5 g S Dec. 1916
and... LT T i T s e O St S A NN SO s v s ks :
Aietl Rt e v 1 o e SR SN SRR\ A e veevveo.. married in. St .. Louis,Mo.

ol .2 .Dec .1940 1
4 vl B Bockstruck son Frederlck Henry Bockstruck
3. That the said.. 5 the. oo s

born in.Bond Lo 3 T115 3 Nov. 1890

..... ; ORs

nghland IllanlS

., died in .

on.10. Jan..__.l,9_6.0, and... Nellie Briggs e _his wife, born in.___Bond CO- 3 Ill

on.9..0ct. 1889 ,died in. R Rkt 4 5y et S R L A .
married in Bond Co., I11l. ., 18 Apr' 1909 :

4. Thatthesaid  N. Briggs was the dau.  of Edward Wells Briggs

boen fn. o o WORLE HO. St ek IB60.. diedin. Yandalia, TLd. ... :
P R 1935'md Mary Ellzabeth Graff Bl O, o T1Y.

.................... Bis weife Bl e

on. 13 Dec. 1858 diedin Greenville, Illinois Jame duRR AT L
married in.. Bond Co,, Ill,0on 4 Sept. 1884

S. That thesaid E.W, Briggs ... wasthe son . _.of Henry Kendall Briggs. . .
born in Bond Co., Ill. on . 19 May 1832 diedin Bond Co. . I11. : :
on.. 18 Apr. 191&nd. Mary Jane_ Speed .......his wife, lmrn n Burfslem, Eng ,
ok 4 Jan. 1836ﬂﬁm“n Greenville, T e ns T 23“Marfm}glﬁ _________
married in St. Louis, Mo. , 25 Dec. 1854

6. ‘That the said... H.K. Br'lggs ....was the Son of . Henry Briggs . . ..
born in Abington, Mass. 1 Feb. 1792 g, Bond Co., I1l.
on.16 June 1851 4. .E.].-,lz.a..b.eth MOOdy .~ .._his wife, born in NaSthlle’ _Tenn'
on.6 Dec. 1804 ,died inBond Co., I11. R . ob. 28 Jdune 1869 . .
married in .. i L SONE Tk et e e T

7. That the said.. H Br'lggs ____wasthe. Son ¢ Dr. Richard Briggs
born in.Norton, Mass. ....on . .1753 ,diedin _Worthington, MassS.. ...
on. 11 Apr, 1835, Huldah R,?.?,‘? , - e his wife, bornin Abington,--Mass.

27 Apr. 1768&iiedin . Bond Co., Ill. s a ey 3P DEG, A2

married in Ablngton’ Ma,s,s‘_' onl2Aug 1784 =
8. ThatthesnidoBa Briggs & - Licthe 80N of . RlChan Brlggs

born ilorton, Mass. . on.19 Nov. 1733 diedin
on.Pre 22 Oct. 1758 Mercy Cobb

on. 13 June 1731\1‘“] in

married mNorton’ Mass oon 36 Nov. 1752

9. That the saic i L I R ‘pfBER Ml Lol ot
born in_Taunton, Mass : 26 Dec 1701 Norton, Mass.

on .. oI ke lek et L e s ARl i
on.11l May 1763 6 and Mary Mason . L N D o T s e S
on. ca.. 1694 , died i”NOl”tOl]_, Mass = 2% et s oegc ¥65 RBP. 1780 s 8
martied in... ... . T SOE MR At
i iBen oo dau. o of oLt. John Mason 2l
born mBOStOl’l,MaSS _________ on 29 Jan 1673)/“[#4(1 in. Taunton, Mass.,. . O
on..3 Nov, 1736 .nq Mercy ,Merrle _his wife, born mNOPWlCh ..... Conn'
on. 00t 1674  piin Taunton, Mass. ol E Nav, BISE . G

Enareied il e B i SRS al S nin



st encroach upon
mrin, which is re-
ihr binding.

tradition cannot be considered. Mere
Give volute and page for

ate, or registry records, at

t'mit same or certified copies when pruactic-

upon

s in ti:em to origmnal authoritics.

not encroach upon
ugin, which is re-
for binding.

1 M. Merrick

born in

That the said
Eastham, Mass.

705
):1],'5 .O.C:,t ¥ ..1.651

was
QN ..

on ,and Mercy Bangs

(retu

the ...

127 M?,Y,.,1_6[*6, died in ,__Tf'%un'@o,ﬂ ’ _,MAa_SS i

oF Stephen Merrick

his wife, born inBastham, Mass,

C adied g o i i DIt e
married in Eastham, Mass. ,, 15 Oet .- Ipal . -

12. Thatthestid . e wasthe 0ol Bt A e
bornin. . o n o e omdietbinge - 5 at
o} o B Lol e Tl . hmsonlE Bl o 0 s
on.. odied oo e e e
mafried in. .. . Hoe i On B i

13> Thatthesaid > o 2 . 5 4 .was the........ O el e T
Batian 2 s e e one. - L dedn e e
O« ahdie o T . hevilebarnme
O ottt s e o8
martied 18- 2. of..

THAT THE: SERVICESOY:

Stephen Merrick

in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of cligibility to membership is based, were as follows:

He was paid for labor at the castle

ALEEEIORITIES AS TO: SERVICE
Massachusetts Archives, volume 244, documents 51, 52, 53, folio 17

abd oheapsnt - 56 . IRl AS 1 . e o e

AUTHORITIES AS TO DESCENT

FORMAL PROOF IS REQUIRED FOR EACH STATEMENT IN EVERY GENERATION

GENERATION REFERENCES

GENERATION REFERENCES

Vide'original application from

..........
.............................................

---------------------------------------------

......... SRRl R g e
.............................................

CEIS LT SR a At s s s e o
..............................................
................... S v

;

LT S T g LR S e e
.............. e T T e R e
.............................................

.

¥ B0 o e e
.............................................
Lesso TaE il el e T e e

.............................................
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............................................
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of the ancestor mentioned in the

¢ Services

1
|

» of ancestry, and t

l;’f,ll_'(

1vs that the said pe

[ deponent further s

g 931

are true, to the best of his knowledge and belief.

herein set fo

1, and the statements

foregoing recor

[Signature of Deponent)

|

y
\

Subscribed and sworn to before me ;

Qualifications examined and accepted,

-

5

-
<
8-
i
v o |
b B¢ o
R
ot

Genealogist.

*3UO §EI] ADISN[ IO "IFUOIEEIUUWIOY)

‘AJRION

oY) uYMm

paiinbas jeag

No.

Society of Colonial Tars

IN THE STATE OF.

SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD

OF

IN RIGHT OF

Dated 1 : b
Approved and ordered filed by the Council
..... A &,
...... _ ... Secretary.
Notified, P, TS Py RO [

[The member should not £l in the above spaces]



Texas

Society No.. ..

General Society No.

Society of Colonial Wars

IN THE STATE OF Texas

- SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD OF

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

IN RIGHT OF

Captain Joseph Poole

who was born in. Weymouth, Massachusetts ,on. ca., 1656

resident of Weymouth, Mass. . ,and died in Weymouth, Mass, ,on .

RECORDS MUST BE IN DUPLICATE

409

15395

-...was a

L LTS



AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for members ship of (give full name)

Lloyd Dew1ttABockspruck

................................

88,7

RSB o B being duly sworn, says:—
[Fell same «ld nnll :

1. That the applicant was bornon ... ... 26 Mag .o 19 45in Vandalia, I1l1.
and is a resident of .. Dallas ’ Texas ; i ot o T e AR [Town(,luorCOuuu]

2. That he is the son of Harry Ear'l BOCkStPuCk _born in Bond Co., Il1.
on.13 Feb. 1911, died in. Greenville, IllanlS“ 1 i Ven 19 Sept . 1969 Do n
'mellveElSle Blanken%pﬁlﬂﬂ., born mBond CO : Ill on é._.Dec ENLE e ;‘:ﬁr:}‘}

died he 1555 oo R ] . veeo. married 1n St' LOUls’MO
on_ 2 Dec. 1940 v

3.'“ntm(nh_H'E° Bockstruck s the.. vson“ of Frederick Henry Bockstruck
born in.. Bond CO Ill R 3 NOV 1890 , died in . nghland IllanIS
on.10 Jdan. 1960 and _AN,e.,llJ,-,,e.‘.,Br’lggS R Y . ‘his wife, born in.. BOI’ld CO ,,I]Tl :
on 0. Octy ABBY. . dedin... . . ... I R PR L W SN R
married in._ BondCo ¥ Ill'.nn 18 Apr. 1909 i

4. Thatthesaid N. Briggs = wasthe dapi, _of  Edward Wells Br‘lggs
born in St. Louis, Mo. on 8 Feb 1860 nqunVandalla,_Illinoismmmwm.u
on.7.Mar, 1935 . and.. Mapy Ellzabeth Graff ........ his wife, I)ornin???d_,,g?_.'“.’.. Ill'
on 13 .Dec. 1858 died in Greenville, Bt o Ry 1047 g -
married in. Bond Co., Ill. on 4 Sept. 1884

5% Ihqtthcsud ..... E.W. Brlggs _.was the. LR 2 Henr'y Kenaall Bplggs

born in.. Bond. Co. ,. Ill.. on.. 19 May. 1832(hﬂhn Bogd Lo I1Yy v
on 18 Apr. 1915 .= Mary Jane Speed

on_1 Jan. 1836 died in Greenville, Illanlsr

married in.St .. LOUlS, Mo.. on 25 Dec. 1854

6. That the said AH K. Brlggs ... was the pan saof Heory Briges. ... .o

born in Abington, Mass. EFe ayoo . Bomd Cu.p 111,

__his wife, horn mBurslem, Eng
o23d. . Mar...1914......

Sy L

on 16 June 1851'md“Ellzabeth Moody . _his wife, born in Nashville, Tenn.
on 6. Dot IBChedetaReReal e - Tl e L o on 2B dune i8OS
Whasried: a8 2,00, s e e e

7. Bias diboai B, Brises. . ecethe SOU. i of Dr. Righard Brigegs -
born in.Norton, Mass. .. . on e I L 1753, died inWorthington, Mass.
on_ 1l Apr, 1835.4 Huldah Reed ~ g R wite born i Ablngton il Mass
on.27 Apr. 1768 died in Bond Co., I1ll. e o Dec 1842

Abington, Mass. 12 Aug 1784 pRepe.

married in.. S S
dau of - Thomas Reed

8. That thesaid  H. Reed B T e i ek SNIR Y S e v bl D s sl 2 SNEE o, - o
born in Abington, Mass. on. 17 APY' 1732 diedin... Ablngton,Mass. ......................... e
onlSMaP 1812 —and.. Mapy HObaPt _________________________ his wife, born inAbington, Mass.
on.25 Sept. 1735]1&1 n Ablngton 3 Mas.s D R R S 8y S lZFeb ....... 1793 Rl

Ablngton, Mass. l6 Nov. 1752 """"""""""
married in._. O B el T WA Seot roiin

9. That the said L 'Reed 2l 2 wasethes Sop ............ of :Capts Paniel Reed ...
born in Weymouth, Mass. on . ]-O Sept. lY.QAlic in._. Abington’ .Mass,.'...m
on.. 3 Mar‘. 177_6 Fandiry Rut_,h ”Tor'r’ey o £ _his wife, born in.. A Y
51 e A . died in. Abif}gto? ’ Mass . e 26_ July 1750
marricd in. Ablngton’ Mass AP T s 27 F?b.. : 1729

10.. Thatthesaid. R.,. Torrey. .. ...wasthe .dau... . of Jonathan Torrey . .. . .

born in__Weymouth, Mass. ., 25 May 168A(M(”lWeymouth Mass.
mLQMApp_UlZBl i Margaret Poole

on. 22.APE. 1688 gieq i Weymouth, Mass. on 8.Dec. 1ML .. ..
marricd in Weymouth, Mass.on 17 Jan. 1706/7



11. ‘That thesaid M. .Poole... ..... .wasthe dau. of. Capt. Joseph. Poole
born in Weymouth, Mass. , ca. 1656 died in Weymouth, Mass.

)

on 1706 ,and Elizabeth Shaw ____his wife, born in Weymouth, Mass.
26 Fe.b Tv .1655,/dﬁ'd i

on.. DR
marrieg an’. o o 2 o R T P M N X g
12. That the said.. means R W gttt R a8 S ROy s e K G o e S S
borh fh.. i RV R o g oD DR T b
o el o LAl e A<t B s T e bBenine s SR
(55 A , , died 1n i Foah g et oD AT LR
Mmirtied. NG a8 RIEOG N Onra L B T L
13, Thost thesaid s S0 SN S 0 o A Fo T NN SR AR o e |t (BRI
%07 o s A et Ot s e % e TE T
TR s N A IR S SRERT 20 s M SRR e Sl BORLT .. his wife, born in .
o i o P N W o T WO de e 1 1 B | et P BT (1 N R S el o1 A A
At el A e e . e T GHE. S IR AT o i

THAT THE SERVICES OF.... Captain . .Joseph Poole...
in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of ligibility to membership is based, were as follows:
He was paid 28.18.6 for 44} tons of pine timber at 13/ p ton for
the blockhouse at Castle Island 1701/2--1702/3. His name also
appears on a petition to the Governor and General Court from a-
group of soldiers at Castle William seeking a portion of wages
and supplies, dated 12 November 1705. g sl et el A

AUTHORITIES AS TO SERVICE

Give volume and page for

-Massachusetts Archives, document 19, folio 13 and document 54,
folio 17 of volume 244; volume T71l: 182-83,

o1 registry records, and on grave-
as, gencalopies, and histories must

on tndition cannot be cons:dered. Mere

b it amie or ceriified copics when pructic-

AUTHORITIES AS TO DESCENT

ancestor and descent give réferences to document-

FORMAL PROOF 1S REQUIRED FOR EACH STATEMENT IN EVERY GENERATION

GENERATION REFERENCES GENERATION REFERENCES

Vide original application from

Both a3 to services of
ary or other autLionties

........................................................................................

L LB v s Lt el e I W e 25 8. ...Vide..supplemental. fram.........
Capt. Daniel Reed

--------------------------------------------

.........................................................................................

Do M!. !‘m‘r;\{w"] R S e sl s SR R - ATy R e R S A S T R B T B Y 1 TR T T S U SIS S o G TR NPT B T P S PP Ty ol TR T
margin, which 1§ re- - .
red for binding. o e LB . SR A A 5 SRR« 2.5 S ns @ is e 10. ...Vide..supplemental. £ram.........
............................................. Lt. James Torrey ... . . ..
5 T R ST - R AR Sl e S AR T R 6 (A Pop S R e L AN
R L R R R e LD O i G D it R el
13 ...... ' EEEEREEEE NN EEEE i I I O B LR R B B )

P e T A TSI NN RNAN IR RNNRIINNS RO EL RO ORDS

T R R I N N I O A I S L B LA L R



Seal required when the Notary,
Commissioner, or Justice has one.

{8aceds Ja0qe ay3 ur (g jou pinoys 1aquow ayyp]

And deponent further says that the said pedigree of ancestry, and the services of the ancestor mentioned in the

foregoing record, and the statements herein set forth, are true, to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at

ST e e I [Signature of Deponent)

e L Ry ol
A.D.19....... Qualifications examined and accepted,
- Dottt Bockstrele
Genealogist.
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Texas = Society No. 109

General Society No.

Society of Colontal Tllars

IN THE STATE OF __ Texas

SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD OF

~Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck .

IN RIGHT OF

Joel Elam

who was born in Hénrico County, Virginia . on.._. 1730s

resident of Lunenburg Co., Va. anddiedinMecklenburg Co.,Va,

RECORDS MUST BE IN DUPLICATE

15395

was a

1798




AFFIDAVIT
In support of application for membership of (give full name)
Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

SS.:

-vDall

[Full name of deponent]

.Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck ...  beingduly sworn, says:—

1. That the applicant wasbornon .. ... 26 May . 1%5 inVandalia, Ill.

and is a resident of__. Dallas, Texas o Lol a3 Lt 1 ¥ [Tm‘,m' Uuoruum”
2. That he is the son of _Harry Ear'l BOCkStruck ................. born in_Bond Co., Ill'
. 13 Feb. 1911dlcdm Greenv1lle, Bond Co. lll“ on. 19 Sept. 1969 Do
and0live Elsie Blanke_,“?n&%fe, born mBond Co Ill on 2.. L5 el v P 1 R e
died in.. AR AR Ty A T o L e e drTied mSt LoulS,MO
oh 2 Dec 1940
3. That thesaid . O BlankenShlp ..... was thedal'1 e fWilliam Edward BlankenShlp

born in BaBA. €02y T11, . “on 28 May 18BO . gGeii Bond Co., Il1.

n 8 June 1942 , anc 1Bertha ElSle Austin ‘his wife, borntond CO-: I11.

m117 Nov. l880dwd”1Vanda11a, Fayette Co : Ill,o,}_OCt“”1955,
married in. Bond Co., Il11. on 16 duly 1902

4. That the said . W Blankenshlp _was the son. _ofWilliam Henry Blankenship
born in. Bond Co., Ill. _on. 1 Sept 1856 sat . Bofid Cas o XL, i :
on.23 July. 1935 aml.E.l,l_e,n,_..J,an_e_._S.m;_tb ......................... his wife, born in.. Bond Co., 11l

R 1859 ., diedinBond. or Fayette Co; 11 on . . 2o ABBL o35
married m.._B,Q.nd CO I1l. o 27Mar 1879

5. Thateie said E I3 Smlth “nsdm"deg.“m o Joel Rondeau Smith

......................................

bomim“Caldwe11~Co. Ky.on 12 QOct. 1826 .diedin BQnd“Co,,wIll.

ohnter 1892-94 ,and. . Charlotte Ann HaStlné_(ﬁ)ﬂ..]ns wife, born in.Bond. Co.,. . I11.

s coar, 1836, dmdln_Bond Co9.- I1l. pos i i sodn ter 1859m1860 _______
Bond Co Ill o 24 July 1853

6. ThuthemulC.A,.Hastlnglewmthe”.d U..  of William Hasting(s). ...
born in.Amelia Co., Va. ., ca. 1788  giqinBond Co., Ill.

1857 yand. . Nancy Moore ey . 5 A O S his wife, born in . RUther'for'd CO ., N.C.
1) e SO L sy ML died in. BQI’)d CO b T Ill i e R P e 1nter‘ 1840 1850
Rutherfdrd Co. N { 3559

married in

7. That the said . Nancy.__Mo_o_r.'_e_.__..__._.was the . .dau.. _of. Philip Burrough Moore

born mLunenbur‘g CO ) v_a_‘_f()n ca. 1767 died in ._Bond. Co,,....I,l_l ..................... Ed s

.................................................

onl4 May 1829 . and. Phebe Elam o o o s his wife, born in.. e
e i Bond Co Ill. post 1830
S E ted in. .7 Y e A AR

mmnmimMecklenburg Co.,&a 24 Dec. 1789

8. That the said... Phebe Elam =

..wasthe dau, . of Joel Elam

Do
born in Henr‘1coCo ...... Va * . on 173OS .................. died m...M.?_C klenbur‘gCo ....... Va' ............ :1‘::7:5?
on 1798 e S REREG DRl Tleet U TELY Blswile horhin .. 0 S
(05 gt S o DAl T 1 T R e e S I A TE L Sy e e e L L A S

T i L T 5 e ST s R ok G (T o e T A T S e S

9 < Thar thsdtid oo oaitcy s B0 e pie 5 S of o

bornin s . T L e R N g R el mit B
e e R S R e e o e wie, BorR N T S
S R e A S Y e o R I 1 ATy - A o SR B T 1 Y e N St e o e B e A A
LRI T R e e o e e D R T e

W et thcsaid S s R s - i bl o Wils the o . S0 GleEtten s cahed s S8 FESNS ) S
B BT R o g O Sk < P e T e S A, died in
RS A A Tt WS S e, A e e S R o O, TR 0T (X 1 T P SN SR
TR S s PR | ¥ A oL Ryte s 7 ey IO > Bel s B R U R O




11; "l Ratehesaidns o, o 20l o o8 e g e e of.

born in i, 5 o - S ST W e O R R 5 T AR A
on P Lo (i SR BRI R i e _his wife, born in
on.. e L OIRE A e S ¥ s R R s ol
mappied 10, a e G SRR L e e
12« Thatthe saids s A N eed. o .o T el e B B A
e T P S TN At 1. Gty SO S N e ST e A (Gl S IIEE
OFL. o i e 2 TN coiie S0 o ¥ RURSREREE 38 g ¢ SO0 it e e il b e it W S e WA e e R
Ot it d e Ot o A M E gl S s, e e [T D S A S . e ST 2

martied:dn.. ... Lo natatet RS i e s Sl A B e e

13 Thatthesardl s i i e o T Nt tHe ok i il A AsA
born in__. : e ey s e e e e o S 2 died T L
t encreach upon g e L TR Al I g i ey b i 72, ey ......his wife, born in
»n, which is re-
r binding. 5 .
"5 ; SRR S SRR LT MRS 7 0 |1 T (7 . o R SR s e A )t (R
ArEt e e - o N e A iR L

in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of cligibility to membership is based, were as follows:

.served as a private from Lunenburg County, Virginia in the
French and Indian War in September 1758

hen practic-

dered. Mere
stories must

Lol anthoritics.  Give volume and page for

-

AUTHORITIES AS TO SERVICE
WilliamwArmstronngrozier;~Virginia“QQlQnial“Militia 1651-1716,
- R AR

tradition cannot be cons
as. gencalogics, and h

tor and descent give references to document-

v} nut samce or certified copies v

AUTHORITIES AS TO DESCENT

FORMAL PROOF IS REQUIRED FOR EACH STATEMENT IN EVERY GENERATION

&3 3’ GENERATION REFERENCES GENERATION REFERENCES
Eiw bg ; L d > K.B.Elliott, Marriage Records ...
g§£;§;§ 1. ..Vide.aoriginal.application....... TMecklenburg - Cou - Va3 - Bond. Go.w,.-I11.
AR o L R e i L U e Recard.Book. A-1,..105-7;. Mecklenburg
c0., Va. 0.B. 4, pp.416,427.448 &
e cene GrEr e pa s TB00 dnd T8 TOX ¥
2. ..Vide.supplenental . application. &.Vide.éu%plemehtal“application.
. from John Wilson ... 1 | on Joel Elam (line of descent
through his daughter Sabra ;
s« Vige supplementsl spplicabhond g —-on; WITEIOI Bureerl Grigg)
e Mt e T e R BT RN D, NG e B M S L D O
it e"”-‘:‘?:!;‘ ilsm;‘c'l .........................................................................................
i bl 4. .Death.cert...of .WHB; .marriage...| 8 .7..(caont). censuses. Qf. .Rutherford
.license; tombstone inscription Co.,, N.C. & 1820, 1830 censuses
for each; 1880 Fayette Co.,Ill} 0L B Ons Segg Y LT L
-Ce'nS.US-. .....................................................................
5. . GClvil . war.recards.of. . JRSS ...0, .- TR i AR GRS R e DR R e,
marriage lic.; 1850, 1860,1870
CBORE 0L TI . CONSUSES QLA | rererereereeserereesi
Settlers Application -of JRE --:] it
6. ..EBatate .packetl..of WH;. .marriage .l 12 ......... 060 Rt TR v S Pl
bond; 1820, 1830, 1840, & 1850
--Bb-r-l-d--C-o-:t"Iltl'.i-é-e'r-_l°s":l's'e"s --------------------------------------------------
13 ------ .Q..'l.!....C.O.'.lll.ll..'....l......

i
Wi
X,



$9X34 Society No. . #09
General Society No. 2ages
Society of Colonial Tlarvs
IN THE STATE OF Texas
SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD OFF
Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck, M.A., M.S.
IN RIGHT OF
__________ Edmund Littlefield
who was born in. Titchfield, England . ,on.. 27 June._ 1592 was a

inter 11 and 17
residentof. . Wells, Maine. . . . ... ,anddiedin.Wells, Maine.. .. ,onDec. 1661 .

RECORDS MUST BE IN DUPLICATE



AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

F PR e

S5,
--Dallas. P e T J

[(n.) or ( ant\l

Lloyd Dew1tt Bockstruck :
: Erel ar e s s bt s st naDCINg duly sworn, sayse—
[l l” name 0( dt;onvnll

May 45 Vandalla, £11.

1. That the applicant was born on .

and is a residentof .. Dallas RO - 6o o, LRSI - SR IR o S L v e A L S L P WY TR

2. That he is the son of Harry Earl BOCkStPUCk .................... born in...Bond-- CQ‘ Pk ey W
on13 Feb. 1911, died in Greenville, Bond Co., I1l.  onl9 Sept. 1969 g
and O1ive Elsie BlankensiiRe, o in Bond Co., I11. * "2'Dec. 1916 %
died ini L. e 2 WTCER e P T o e e T A e W O s | in,S_t; Louis, Mo.

0n2.DeC 1940

3. That thcqmlH E. Bockstruck wasthe .son . of Frederick Henry Bockstruck
born in. Bond Co., Ill. on..3 Nov, 1890 nghland Ma@}son_Co.,;}L.

SRE T O NN, e Lo SR S , died in®’ )
on lO Jan 1960 , anc Nellle Br‘lggs S s S __his wife, bornin.__Bond Co.,, Ill.

0119 OCt 1889 Sehvedinm. 2 okt

............ , s I D SRAEEY el e T N S T OR. .
married m..BQI.ld.. CO: Ill .on.. 18 Apr. 1909
4 Tharthesid. Vo BEABERE -~ o dan.... of Bdward Wells Briges
born in.. St. Louis, Mo. . 8 Feb 1860 = TN L Yapdgl;a, 31X,
on._. 7 Mar" 1935 ,and.. Mar'y Ellzabeth Gr‘af‘f‘ 0 iy his wife, born in_. Bond CO _________ Ill
13 Dec 1858 Greenv1lle, Bond Co Ill.

on. S died i
married in. Bond CO Ill e 4 Sept 1884

5. That the said B - W Brlggs et WS tJ]r:...Sor_l Ll Henry Kendall Briggs, :

born in.Band Co. Ill . on 19M3y18 By L died in.. Bond Co. [T Ill
onlgmApyj_l915 Mary Jane Speed

L ome SUAY IO&T g 5ol

Burslem, Eng
Afithe e e e e TS ;. s wile, Borii. . i e
onl Jan. 1836  4qin Greenville, Bond Co. . § Il}" i ?}mMat _______ }9}6 AAAAAAA
married inot . LOUlS, Mo, on. 25 Dec 1854
6. That the said. H.K. Briggs...... . was the SN of . Henvy.Briggs . =
born in Abington, “Ma_SS on lFebl792 ,died in.. Bond CO g Ill

on16 June 1851 and. Elizabeth Moody  hiswife, M”nmNashv1lle, Tenn.

6 Dec. 1804 el % Bond CO. i Ill e L L R T
married in......._... SAOT) R i

7. That the said... H Bplggﬁ ................ was the  SOn _of Dr. Richard Br‘igg_s.......
bornin. " .Norton, Mass. ..on ... 1753 , diedinWorthington, Mass. . ..

on....,l.]_- Apr. l835and.H__uldah Reed _.his wife, born 111Ablngt9n..’....m%.s..§ v

on.27 Apr. 1768, died in Bond Co Ill e - el B Dec, I8RhE

Ablngton,_Mass e 12 Aug 1784

married in.

8. That the said H. Reed _______________________ was the . dau’ ey | S Thomas Reed ..........................
born in Abington, Mass. on 17 Apr. 1732, dndmmAblngtony Mass. o
on. 15 Mar. 1812md Mary HObart ..... FAT IR TN his wife, born mAblngton, Mass
on. 25 Sept. 173fed in Abington, Mass. .12 Feb. 1793
married mAblngton’ Mass' llMay 1757 :

9. That the said . M'HObar't X .was the . dau' sof.. ABage HObaPt
born in Hingham, Mass. on . 15 JUly 1700 , died in._. Ablngton, Mass

25 .D?C 1775 ndMar'yHar‘dlng : el SR A T his wife, born mAblngtony Mass

on 25 July 1705.‘ died in . Ablngton, .M.".",SS o U A v 268ept 1778

marricd in. Abington, Mass,, 9 Apr. 1724

10. That the said Mary Hard}_ng was the .dau.  of John Harding
Bralntree, Mass. 1 June 1681

born in. : BN . .,diedin._. T
opre T Oct. 1.75-371(1 Mary thtlefleld ,,,,,,,,, lys wefehorn. in oot - S e
Ol S5 A IR e A T it N e YR R PR ReR gt ot

ma"ud,nBralntree,_Mass 6 Jan. 1703/4



11. That the said M« Littlefield iwasthe dau.,  of Edmund L,.it,tlefi,eld, -

born in Wells, Maine. ... on_. ca. 1653 , died inBraintree, Mass.

on.. 2 Apr. 17.18, 1 3 L0 IO A 0 & AT bS8 230 —.......his wife, born in
) ST BN E oo S ie. (<L1 b e, e ) T s R e B W e SR s | e
PIATTICC NI s v, 40 O e, B s
12. Thatthesaid .. E,’ thtlefleldnb A it ST L Anthony thtle fleld
born inTitchfield, Eng. on 7 Oct. ...l_ég,lu,dicd in Wells, Maine i Ol
BN e s 1662, and._Mary.Page ... i s e 4 his wife, born in. S8C0. 5 Maine
o) e, N o S O R SN W WA RO, (T T o
ihatficd. THaRm o0 10 S Tae on .ca. 1652
13. That thesaidA. Littlefield asthe SON ofEdmund thtlefleld Sl
l{»ﬁltnéanifggfilB%d & Eng.. on 27 June 1592 (gied in Wells, Maine AL
e o e o o | SR 7 cand cAnnds . Anstin oo __his wife, bornin Titchfield, Eng.
{6 i on.1 Feb, l,596(,7dicd in Wells, _Main.e. . . alh lno%er' 12 Dec. 1677--

married intitchfield, Eng.onl6 Oct. XoFh i e

THAT THE SERVICES oF Edmund Littlefield
in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of cligibility to membership is based, were as follows:

he was appointed commissioner to end small causes in 1654 in

Wells, Maine and was reappointed each year until his death with
the excepbtion OF 265%i v ey AR LR . Vi

, AUTHORITIES AS TO SERVICE
Sybil Noyes, C.T. Libby, and W. G. Davis, Genealogical
Dictionary of Maine and New Hampshire, pp. 437-38,

cannot be cons:idered. Mere
istry rcecords. and on grave-
:calogies, and histories must
authorities. Give volume and page for

¢ or certiified copies when practic-
g

AUTHORITIES AS TO DESCENT

Both a3 to services of ancestor and descent give references to document-
1 ar

;) FORMAL PROOF IS REQUIRED FOR EACH STATEMENT IN EVERY GENERATION
% GENERATION REFERENCES GENERATION REFERENCES
| i, Vide original application 7
fop generations one BRAPOUEBN | 1 i iieiiieriieiiseres
| sREEER L LQPLBERETALIONS ONC MATONBA. ...l
; SIS s Uon s vk A Bra s anh b hmmnsenas s il | e imsrenns PRCGE L. ¢ e AR o 4 By 2
| T e R i Tk T KRB RS & 6% 5 n 8. Uide..supplemental. applicatiQn.,
L B e MR O T N R from Edmund Hobart. . .
j D s e 0 s, I s ot e T ks e
'y m'. ""“;".""" T o M s S P A e ) o Bl 1l s S g N e SRt ! FERE YU S A ree s e v SR RE SR C ¥ e e e e e il e ks
matgin, which 1s re- E
od for binding. B R T R R P S A i 10. Braintree. .Vital..Records,..pp.....
.............................................. 662 & 740; Abner Morse, . .. ..
, Genealogical Register of the
! --------------------------------------------- .Descen.dants.O,f‘.sever'a.]:.Anc,j:ent
! St e St N T e S B N 1. Puritans, -4l .c.ccovoiiiirininianin,
R LVE R SR TR i R SR R s SRR B Pt & fry i 3w AR i A
, i b R R ¥ s T SR N .Gladys .H..Allen,.Hayward=Haward
| e T S R e 12 .and Littlefield, pp. 55-66;
’ N.EJH.G.) Régister 673472487 " -
.......................................... syBoyes, deneaiseical
i Dictionary of Maine & New

HamEnshire, . Phe. 43Te3B. s viieincnose

te s R R I A I A O BT B LR B T L A B



quired when the Notary,

Seal re

ssioner, or Justice has oue.

Commi

[830vds Ja0qe a3yl ul [[g 1ou pinoys iaquaw ayy]

And deponent further says that the said pedigree of ancestry, and the services of the ancestor mentioned in the

foregoing record, and the statements herein set forth, are true, to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at

Daceas , Tegas Dewttt Bocksbiuck

""" 2 ] Fn g [Signature olrbeponentl

A.D. 1919 l Qualifications examined and accepted,

BEVERLY FOURNIER

My Commission Expires........... | - it e e

2~ 1lo # lc] g O | Genealogist.
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Seal required when the Notary,
Commissioner, or Justice has one.

And deponent further says that the said

[Name of ancestor from whom eligibility is derived|
is the ancestor mentioned in the foregoing application, and that the facts hereinbefore set forth are true, to the
best of his knowledge and belief, and he hereby certifies that he has not failed of admission in any other State

Society of Colonial Wars.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at

[Signature of Deponent]

o e i dey el
A.D.19....... Qualifications examined and accepted,
Genealogist.
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PERSONALHISTORY OF CANDIDATE INCLUDING ITEMS OF INTEREST TO HIS DESCENDANTS

1. Names of other grandparents than those given in application:

P LT S e B T e e Sl B ST R el R A L e DAL R e
I S O R T e R e

Date and place of her marriage
3. Names and dates of birth of children.

................................................................................................................................................................................................



encroach upon
n, which is re-
- binding.

1pon tradition cannot be considered. Mere
robate, or registry records, and on grave-
“lupacdias, gencalogies, and histories must
al authoritics. Give volume and page for

Both as to services of ancestor and descent give references to document-
ary or other authorities and submit same or certified copics when practic-

able. Allegations of fact based
tities of rank in town, church,
stones cannot be accepted. Ency
have refereiices in them to origir
book references.

_encroach upon
in, which is re-

r binding.

11. That the said. /f&rm/‘(dbdr .......... was the .S 4. . LAhomes. Habarl

on._/ﬁ

married i s e s E .........................................................

born in. j'll hd.m E R /QOQ, died m....HLZL hd,lb S E 1502
466 87 and...‘}%ﬁ'a,n_ﬁ, ..................................................... his wife, born m.{ ...................
.................................... , died in_H.c Aglld,m /Méji on/@feé/és

12. That the szud 771,0)?’13.: Hab@"T was the S 9n of. ﬁd’h(&‘@d ...... /zdéd/"f ..........
born in.. Ht&? dm.. AR on RIS IO , died in_.. ?Yl hdm.? ........ MQSS .............

on___8...

.................................... , died in.. /'U h&/]).. i 2 S e e et
married in. HL ﬂ9 l/l&m Eﬂg _.on. 75(’_{)T 2600
R T T R a0 A L S Wb thew - cin Lo B i s N e B e A )
i TRl S O M R DIIEs e i Al T T R AR TR S sl e R
T R e L i TR O 8 A Yo S D 0 P L, his wife, bornin.............._.
o7 AN VAR S AT o b7 o e kel R i, oo e it < s R i
T B T R R Y e AR . WS s, O ot DA

B Ty s 1 bt
BT THE SERVICES Of sl Habaets .. - a0

64@ ,and._ . dr. arel . DQW ....................... his wife, born itt..............E4 ...

in the American Colonial Wars, upon which his claim of eligibility to membership is based, were as follows:

#0on 139, A6 o d Lado he was o deputy furha
%’ﬁﬂ&w—'\ O)w\un& (Lt of. Mal.rxdbl"“af-?/aﬁ’/ﬁ'ﬂ:jl ..................

E N Mg L e e R

.ﬂe.l.lx.])mli.x/n uh.umg‘ ci ..... i Camdy in, Aptriaip )

ggé/
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NO REFERENCES ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FIRST, SECOND, OR THIRD GENERATIONS

GENERATION REFERENCES GENERATION REFERENCES
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AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)

ss.:
"""""""""""""""""""""" [CIbuitr COnnty): » (. - e
.................................................................................................................................................... being duly sworn, says:—
[Full name of deponent]
1. ' ‘That the spphioant Wag DO 08 6.t i intinsnsnsassssasbiaominiossdinsns 19 A e
[Town, City or County]

N P o e D N Y ot s LTl M et e o SO O AR, M Sty -0 3 (0. [ AT O R0 B e o W

DRt fe kot he sonialans o SR CBe S o b R s ROt AN e o
N S SN S . S s GCHOTNNG AN < SRR TR e S . O g T e e
ande oS R e Riswwife, borfiamal el @0 - a0 T e s SRR NN A
iy e e B e R ] O o e e e SR R A R A M S Ay
MR B IR, T R S AR S

R bt thesatdi e o Wasrthe. 7 0 e S A et L S S N, L R %
157 BT IR v oG Sl L B L5 e - T R B T e T e SR A R
T LS e N G L W R s R A R s SRR R hig vife; DORD 0. oo
O e s e died i 2 e o S it O S S S L
MACTIEE M. st Sty i 4 R, - TR A

4. That thesmidis . 028 o St wasHier. o o 2k G T e T T e
boryin. .ot et e Sl Al = S e R L o L4 1173 RS St sy o SOMIB. o A 8 e e
QRES IR TN N candial sl eI e e A his wife, bornian... il St
AR R A Qe AN e A R O i i e
1T E e st B e i e B e et e =

L 3 Lt T e A, el R S g WaSthe. = £ -7 e o L) bt e A R R e T
born in PO B o R il iy
A T , and 3 awie harnin. oo i
e S s R T N g 3 A S A SR S T I et e S e AP
marmed e e T 17 e

6. That the said.. WaS the e s (0 N et AR R AR
R R s e 1o PG on. . B T o rirensseninniinsen
Ol e e S S 0 S T A O N T T T e RN
T e S SR R (i G i el B e N R LR S A R o R SR RS S
T L i s oo s R L e 1 A L T N

T 1T T s e U SR IR LA ASIEhe s Lhsni o ORI OSBRI T PR o e
TR e i R R R Gl SR i T e R R M N R SR W
oy PR S A N A S R R e LR P OB R Disanite  DOriE o Ra i T e
[ SRR S P e R RRECR s R e P S e e R0 S T Rl . SRS
T s 1 LA e (ST O N

S e hatthesands il o e Wasdhe o0 oo i = BRE S e T T e e
Y e e R S s T e e s S SRR T T R S N S A e e e
B > ey i T WA sy Hne e s 1 SRS g T T T T o M O S R TP
B e o o T R R SR A i o e i on

s o T s s TR I 3 N O S e SR N e

9. That the said. /M Habdlz ....... was the... W( ........ of... Isl&aﬂnédrr ..................
born in. HJ n ‘adﬂ) /n .5..( .on. 15 il /700 , died in. }4’b( ?ﬁn,
on 2.’ D’C—C y & I and A/M n K G his wife

on. A5 s)V (10.5' died in. A’bj 7LE LE - PR onz(fY fept. /778
married in_. b hn{ oﬁ’...,on% K x.. /7 .2.,4 kf

10. That the séid 4 322¢. l‘(ﬂ bact....was the..S0.71....... of . Ad!()ﬂ /{0 é«il’f
born in. HJ’L h}.m ...... ’q é.ﬁ' ...... on. .2.5 ....... SORY. elin DY SOF. e R
on 3/."&1 /7(1 ., and €ced. .. QS' LANCH. ... ... his wife, born mb.d.l";d.-).ﬁ(. f/f-u

40(2‘ ....... 7/, died in on

ma;ried inH./:A.g.hd./ﬂ,... 55, on. 27 daa. /éfé/??

Do n
the mar

quired f

Do

the mar

quired f




Seal required when the Notary,
Commissioner, or Justice has one.

[Name of ancestor from whom eligibility is derived|

And deponent further says that the said

is the ancestor mentioned in the foregoing application, and that the facts hereinbefore set forth are true, to the
best of his knowledge and belief, and he hereby certifies that he has not failed of admission in any other State

Society of Colonial Wars.

Subscribed and sworn to before me at

[Signature of Deponent]

i e
A.D.19..... Qualifications examined and accepted,
Genealogist.
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PERSONAL HISTORY OF CANDIDATE INCLUDINGITEMS OF INTEREST TO HIS DESCENDANTS

1. Names of other grandparents than those given in application:

2. Maiden name of wife

Date and place of her birth

Date and place of her marriage

3. Names and dates of birth of children.

...............................................................................................................................................................................................



State Society No... .. s

General Society No............. D

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

.................................................... .
TO THE COUNCIL,
r r
ociety of Colonial WWlars
IN THE STATE OF. TEXAS s ot o Rl
33
S
o P ol
I, the undersigned, hereby apply for memb\gs@@&r})t_he .%Bié%y\gx,‘r@lt of lineal descent from*
WY g W oY
..Richard Briggs...... Y - 3\")\ N ‘ 3 Xk Y \f\\\'\e .....................................................
"\K O\§" o\ X ¥ --\
(.‘C-“ AN L OR
............................................................. (}\)\v R ~\\:\\ R R AR e e it N Ll S S MR
cOR ‘\:’%"u (-,‘?\P‘\'.
who was born in.._.NQrAtQB_,,.Ma.S.S.ELEJX;u‘sQﬁﬁS...?\. G‘o‘ﬁ\ ........................................................................... was a

I declare upon honor, that if admitted to membership, I will endeavor to promote the purposes of its
Institution, and observe the Constitution and By-Laws of this Society and that I have never applied to any other

State Society for membership and been rejected thereby.

(Bl niane GRABRNEREEY. .. ... R R s e e et

Lt B kb it i NGRS SRS S LGS (yJR SO URpC R W SR

(Address) 3925-A Travis St., Dallas, Texas 75204

We, the undersigned, approve and recommend the above application for membership in this Society, and,
from persoral acquaintance, believe the said applicant to be eligible and worthy, and that, if admitted, he will

be a desirable member:—

The approval of two membecrs is nece¢ssary befere this

application can be considered.

*When the a})plicant derives eligibility for membership by descent from more than one ancestor, and it is desired to take
advantage thereof, separate blanks marked ‘“Supplemental Record” and furnished by the Secretary, or Deputy Secretary, may
be filed after the applicant’s admission and payment of dues.

APPLICATION MUST BE IN DUPLICATE



AFFIDAVIT

In support of application for membership of (give full name)

Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck

JE S SRS i v v} WO 0 5 40 1L 7 )7 - 92 R R TR
[State]) ¥
M s 5 RO Sy B, sk
[City or County]
Lloyd Dewitt Bocksttuck S
.................................................................................................................................................... being duly sworn, says:—
[Full name of deponent] dal . 111
% / . & ia .
1. That the applicant was bornon.. 28 May D T
[Town, City or County]
sdis svesidentol, DOVIRB . TBIBE = J et riieinb L el A S RS

2. That he is the son of Harry Earl Bockstruck .~ born in Mulberry Grove, Ill.
onl3 Feb. 1911  died inGreenville, Illinois sa tigept. 1969507
and Olive. Elsie. Blankenship his wife, born idlberry Grove, Illy 2 Dec. 1916
T L A TP Nk S SRR T Py S e e R g SR T married mSt'LOULS’b’O .....
on. 2 December 1980 = = ..

3. That thesaidll.. E. Bockstruck  wasthe. SO0 ofFrc(mpc“HenryBOC“StruCK .....
born in Hulberry Grove, 111, ,n3 Nov. 1850 died in _Highland, Illinois
onl0 January 1960 and.. Nellie Briggs ... . . . . ... his wife, born in..Bond Co, , T1l.

9 Oct, 1889 e T
T I e SATed Ml T Feun o T I R S T T el GHTY Syl fes B0 2 e S
marred 1nr . ol s d el s AR PV T O 0 e, e S :

4. That thesaid Nellie Briggs win the 9201 of DAVeRe NSl L8 DEIER e
born in.St. Louis, Mo. on 8 Feb. 1860 , died in_vandalia, Tllinois
onZ_March 1935 ., and. Mary Elizabeth Graff his wife, born ifudleyville, T1l.
onl3 Dec. 1858 died in.Greenville, Illinois on 2 July 1987 © .
married mmdleyvﬂlc‘,lll 2 onu Sept. 1884
ko Thiabaanid B W BESEES L, S0B of Henry Kendall Briggs =
born in.Rond_County, Illincison.19. M. y.1832....,died in Milberry Grove, I11inois.. ...
onl8 Apr. 1915 ,and MY Jane Speed - his wife, born in_Staffordshire,- Eng.
onl Jan, 1836 , died in_Greenville, Illinois ... ... ... on23 March 1914
married inSt. Louis, Mo, e - 2

6. That the saidH: K. Briggs Was the! wow S fHenryBrl“gS .................................
born inAbington, ‘Massi . on.l Feb, 1792 , died in.Bond._County, Illinois............
onl6 June 1851 . and. Elizabeth Moody his wife, born in Nashville, Tenn,
ond Dec. 1804 , died in..Bond_County,. Illinois. ... on28 June 1865 . . . . ...
married in. Bond Co,, I11. onbetween 1820 and 1822.

7. That the said. Henry Briggs wanthe 290 o fDrRJ‘ChardBrlbgs _____________________
born inNorton, Mass, ... P, e L LAt s ) 1753....,diedinWorthington, Mass. ... ... ...
on 1l April 1835  and Huldah Beed =~ his wife, born inAbington, Mass,
on27 April 1768 . died in.Bond County, Illinois. ... on.1l7 December 1842

8. That the said DT . Richard Br igg..s...was T Seg b A {RlchardBrJ.gns ...............................
born in NOTton, Mass. onld Nov. 1733 diedin.Breb.. lorton, Mass..
onREe 22 Oct. 1758,,4 Mercy Cobb @ @ @ e his wife, born in_lorton, Mass.
o3 June 1734 S L R R O % e ot R . SR S S N AR
married inNorton, Mass.. . . .. .. onl6. Nov.. 1752 ...

9. That the said. Richard Briggs  wasthe. SO0 oleChdrdBrlggs ............................
born inNorton, Mass, . . on....... 1711 _ diedin Mansfield or Halifax, Mass.
onl8 Sept. 1799  ang Abigail Andrus ===~ his wife, born in Bristol , Mass.
onl3 Juy.. 3799 died in Balifax, Mass. ... on 28 Dot AN mi o
married in Norton, Mass. onl March 1732/3

B R R e e, wan b el R RN NI R G o Y
T s DRSO N . S SR L R (T LT P M AR e Rl S e L
R R L T TR R T UM S ol e e B L BigWile, DEFIOIR. . s el
R ol e N e A R e e PR s SV e e A e W D R el e e o g
A s on

Do no|
the marf
quired [
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13 Thatthesmid o om0 wasthe o oo Bl Ot o5 i AL T e T e i) gt
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Society Of Colonial Wars Tn The State Of Texas
DRAFT ©F
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3207 Top Hill Road
San Antonio Texas 78209
July 22, 1985

Committee on Admissions

The Colonial Society of Pennsylvania
1300 Locust Street

Philadelphia Pennsylvania 19107

Gentlemen:

It is a great honor to propose Mr. Lloyd Dewitt Bockstruck
for membership in our Society.

I have known Lloyd for several years in the Society of
Colonial Wars, Sons of the American Revolution, and the

Texas Society of the War of 1812. He has served as the
genealogist of the Society of Colonial Wars, and is currently
the Deputy Governor of the Texas Society. In the Texas
Society of the Sons of the American Revolution, he has been
the genealogist of that society for a number of years, and
has received the Patriot's Medal from the Texas Society.

He is currently the President of the Texas Society of the
War of 1812,

He is currently a librarian in the genealogical section of
the Dallas Public Library, and also teaches genealogy courses
at Southern Methodist University, in addition to giving talks
to various genealogical groups throughout the southwest.

I believe he will be an excellent member of the Society, and
will defintely be a good asset to our membership.

I pray that the committee will look on his proposal for mem-
bership favorably.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Bresnehen, Jr.
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